HB0586/487370/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 586

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Requirement" insert "and Study"; in line 3, strike "leases" and substitute "installs"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 5 down through "funds;" in line 8; and in line 8, after "terms;" insert "requiring the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation to make a certain report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 19, strike "(1)".

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with the first "THE" in line 19 on page 1 down through "LOCKOUT" in line 3 on page 2 and substitute ", "LOCKOUT".

On page 2, in lines 4, 5, and 7, strike "(I)", "(II)", and "(III)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively; in line 10, strike "(1)"; in the same line, strike "LEASES" and substitute "INSTALLS"; strike in their entirety lines 13 through 28, inclusive, and substitute:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That on or before December 1, 2019, the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation shall report to the House Economic Matters Committee and the Senate Finance Committee, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State Government Article, on:

(1) the advisability of requiring:

HB0586/487370/1 Finance Committee Amendments to HB 586 Page 2 of 2

- (i) the provision of lockout tags, as defined in § 12–705(a) of the Public Safety Article as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, to residential customers with solar photovoltaic systems installed on their property;
- (ii) the provision of notice about the safety benefits of lockout tags to residential customers with solar photovoltaic systems installed on their property; and
- (iii) any other more effective method of making customers aware of the safety benefits of lockout tags to residential customers with solar photovoltaic systems installed on their property; and
- (2) the most effective method of implementing any recommendation made under item (1) of this section.";

and in line 29, strike "2." and substitute "3.".